of the effect of significant differences arising from the
transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under
Ind AS 101:

	 I.	� Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 01st April, 2016
(Transition Date)

	 II. 	� A. �Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March,
2017

		�  B. �Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for
the year ended 31st March, 2017

	 III.	  �Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flow for the year
ended 31st March, 2017

	 IV.	� Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017 & 01st
April, 2016

		�  The presentation requirements under Previous
GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous
GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of
reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous
GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Company prepared in accordance
with Previous GAAP.

Standalone Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 171

Corporate Overview 1-36 Statutory Reports 44-107 Financial Statements 114-238

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 01st April, 2016

Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1)  Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment A 5,923.82 (213.22) 5,710.61
b) Capital Work in Progress 263.56 - 263.56
c) Investment Property -   - -
d) Other Intangible Assets 73.58 - 73.58
e) Intangible Assets under Development -   - -
f) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 5,876.47 636.89 6,513.36
ii)	 Loans -   - -
iii)	 Other Financial Assets C 901.14 (720.28) 180.86

g) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) 49.78 - 49.78
h) Other Non-Current Assets C 3.72 930.44 934.17

2) Current Assets
a) Inventories D 5,572.69 44.82 5,617.51
b) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 9,915.97 2,255.51 12,171.48
ii)	 Trade Receivables 10,896.61 - 10,896.61
iii)	 Cash & Cash Equivalents E 2,474.87 (259.99) 2,214.88
iv)	 Bank balances (other than iii above) E -   104.68 104.68
v)	 Loans F 328.52 (328.52) -
vi)	 Other Financial Assets F - 165.20 165.20

c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - -
d) Other Current Assets F 105.08 166.38 271.46
Total Assets 42,385.81 2,781.93 45,167.74

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity Share Capital 1,232.50 - 1,232.50
b) Other Equity B&G 28,641.02 2959.60 31,600.62
Liabilities
1) Non-Current Liabilities

a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Other financial liabilities - - -
	 ii)	 Other Long-Term Liabilities H 1,713.57  (1,713.57) -
b)	 Provisions 13.00 - 13.00
c)	 Deferred Tax Liability -   -   -
d)	 Other non - current liabilities - - -

2) Current Liabilities
a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 2,888.76 - 2,888.76
	 ii)	 Trade Payables
		  - Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 89.91 - 89.91
		  - Due to Others 4,598.45 - 4,598.45
	 iii)	 Other financial liabilities H -   378.86 378.86
b)	 Other Current Liabilities H 1,375.09 1,334.71 2,709.80
c)	 Provisions G & I 1,833.51 (377.90) 1,455.61
d)	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) I -   200.22 200.22

Total Equity and Liabilities 42,385.81 2,781.93 45,167.74

Standalone Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

KEWAL KIRAN CLOTHING LIMITED

172

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

II.	 A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017

Particulars FootNotes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1) Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment A 6,615.55 (365.83) 6,249.72
b) Capital Work in Progress 724.49 - 724.49
c) Investment Property A - 160.35 160.35
d) Other Intangible Assets A 49.82 (4.68) 45.14
e) Intangible Assets under Development 2.86 - 2.86
f) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 12,283.73 645.47 12,929.20
ii)	 Loans - - -
iii)	 Other Financial Assets C 489.28 (299.03) 190.25

g) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) - - -
h) Other Non-Current Assets C 27.08 506.14 533.22

2) Current Assets
a) Inventories D 5,069.96 56.24 5,126.20
b) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 6,737.64 845.20 7,582.84
ii)	 Trade Receivables 10,615.41 - 10,615.39
iii)	 Cash & Cash Equivalents B 6,333.10 222.93 6,556.03
iv)	� Bank balances (other than iii above) 88.03 - 88.03
v)	 Loans F 426.30 (426.30) -
vi)	 Other Financial Assets F - 132.70 132.70

c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - -
d) Other Current Assets F 80.72 296.66 377.38
Total Assets 49,544.00 1769.80 51,313.80

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity Share Capital 1,232.50 - 1,232.50
b) Other Equity B 34,572.72 1,645.85 36,218.57
Liabilities
1) Non-Current Liabilities

a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Other financial liabilities - - -
	 ii)	 Other Long-Term Liabilities H 1,439.78 (1,439.78) -
b)	 Provisions 7.58 - 7.58
c)	 Deferred Tax Liability 44.99 67.73 112.72
d)	 Other non - current liabilities - - -

2) Current Liabilities
a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 4,050.50 - 4,050.50
	 ii)	 Trade Payables
	 - Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 20.46 - 20.46
	 -  Due to Others 3,926.20 - 3,926.20
	 iii)	 Other financial liabilities H - 961.71 961.71
b)	 Other Current Liabilities H 2,114.09 478.07 2,592.16
c)	 Provisions I 2,135.17 (29.66) 2,105.51
d)	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) I - 85.90 85.89

Total Equity and Liabilities 49,544.00 1,769.80 51,313.80

Standalone Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 173

Corporate Overview 1-36 Statutory Reports 44-107 Financial Statements 114-238

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

II.	 B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue:
Revenue from Operations J   49,237.79  (1,528.32)   47,709.48
Other Income K   2,862.64  (1,115.86)   1,746.78
Total Revenue (I + II)   52,100.43  (2,644.18)   49,456.26
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed   17,782.16   -   17,782.16
Purchase of stock in trade 1,626.28   -   1,626.28

Change in inventories of finished goods, work in progress
and stock in trade

J   799.16  (11.42)   787.74

Excise duty on sales J   -   1,059.49   1,059.49
Employee benefit expenses L   5,956.21  (34.75)   5,921.46
Finance cost J   526.75  (199.57)   327.18
Depreciation and amortisation expenses A   479.35  (3.69)   475.67
Manufacturing and operating expenses A   4,773.77   3.06   4,776.83
Administrative and other expenses J&K   3,138.52  (186.73)   2,951.79
Selling and distribution expenses J   5,200.64  (2,281.67)   2,918.97
Total Expenses   40,282.85  (1,655.30)   38,627.56
Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and
tax (III - IV)

   11,817.58  (988.88)   10,828.70

Exceptional Items - - -
Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI) 11,817.58 (988.88)   10,828.70
Extraordinary items - -
Profit before tax (VII - VIII) 11,817.58 (988.88)   10,828.70
Tax Expense:
Current tax   3,200.00   12.03   3,212.03
Deferred tax   94.76   67.73   162.50
(Excess)/Short provision for taxes of earlier years   (4.85)   -   (4.85)
Profit for the period (IX - X) 8,527.67  (1,068.64)   7,459.03
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Remeasurement [gain / (loss)] of net defined benefit liability L - (34.75) 34.75

Effect [gain / (loss)] of measuring equity instruments at fair
value through OCI

-  0.14  (0.14)

Income tax on above 12.03 (12.03)
Total of Other Comprehensive income - (22.58) 22.58
Total Comprehensive income for the period (XI+XII) 8,527.67 1,091.22 7436.44

III.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities 8,106.84 (95.42) 8,011.42
Net Cash flow from Investing Activities (1,696.82) 767.01 (929.81)
Net Cash flow from Financing Activities (2,092.69) (644.68) (2,737.37)
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash equivalents 4,317.34 26.90 4,344.24
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01, 2016 2,018.39 196.49 2,214.88
Cash and cash Equivalents as at March 31,2017 6,333.11 222.92 6,556.03

Standalone Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

KEWAL KIRAN CLOTHING LIMITED

174

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

IV.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 01st April, 2016

Nature of adjustments As at
31st March, 2018

As at
31st March, 2017

Equity as per Previous GAAP (I) 35,805.23 29,873.52
Effect of measuring investments at fair value 1,714.00 2,737.09
Deferred tax impact on above (67.70) -
Effect of proposed dividend - 222.51
Total Effect of transition to Ind AS 1,646.30 2,959.60
Equity as per Ind AS 37,451.53 32,833.12

	� Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 01st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and profit or loss for the year ended 31st

[…]

�  The following reconciliations provide a quantification

of the effect of significant differences arising from the
transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required
under Ind AS 101:

		  I.	� Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 01st April,
2016 (Transition Date)

		  II. 	� A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st
March, 2017

			�   B. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

		  III.	� Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flow for the
year ended 31st March, 2017

		  IV.	� Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017 &
01st April, 2016

	� The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP
differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information
has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS.
The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived
from the Financial Statements of the Group prepared in
accordance with Previous GAAP.

Consolidated Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

KEWAL KIRAN CLOTHING LIMITED

230

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 01st April, 2016

Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP Share of JV* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1)  Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment A 5,923.95 (0.13) (213.22) 5,710.61
b) Capital Work in Progress 263.56 - - 263.56
c) Investment Property -   - - -
d) Other Intangible Assets 73.58 - - 73.58
e) Intangible Assets under Development -   - - -
f) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 5,635.17 - 842.87 6,478.04
ii)	 Loans -   - - -
iii)	 Other Financial Assets C 905.90 (4.76) (720.28) 180.86

g) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) 49.78 - - 49.78
h) Other Non-Current Assets C 3.72 - 930.44 934.17

2) Current Assets
a) Inventories D 5,572.69 - 44.82 5,617.51
b) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 9,965.25 (49.28) 2,255.51 12,171.48
ii)	 Trade Receivables 10,896.61 - - 10,896.61
iii)	 Cash & Cash Equivalents E 2,475.07 (0.20) (259.99) 2,214.88
iv)	 Bank balances (other than iii above) E -   - 104.68 104.68
v)	 Loans F 328.93 (0.42) (328.51) -
vi)	 Other Financial Assets F - - 165.20 165.20

c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - - -
d) Other Current Assets F 279.15 (174.07) 166.38 271.46
Total Assets 42,373.37 (228.86) 2,987.89 45,132.42

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity Share Capital 1,232.50 - - 1,232.50
b) Other Equity B&G 28,641.23 (0.21) 2,924.28 31,565.30
Liabilities
1) Non-Current Liabilities

a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Other financial liabilities - - - -
	 ii)	 Other Long-Term Liabilities H 1,713.57 -  (1,713.57) -
b)	 Provisions - 13.00 - 13.00
c)	 Deferred Tax Liability -   - -   -
d)	 Other non - current liabilities - - - -

2) Current Liabilities
a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 2,888.76 - - 2,888.76
	 ii)	 Trade Payables
		  -  �Due to Micro and Small

Enterprises
89.91 - - 89.91

 		  -  Due to Others 4,598.77 (0.33) - 4,598.45
	 iii)	 Other financial liabilities H -   378.86 378.86
b)	 Other Current Liabilities H 1,375.11 (0.02) 1,334.71 2,709.80
c)	 Provisions G & I 1,833.51 - (377.90) 1,455.61
d)	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) I -   - 200.22 200.22

Total Equity and Liabilities 42,373.37 12.44 2,746.61 45,132.42

Consolidated Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 231

Corporate Overview 1-36 Statutory Reports 44-107 Financial Statements 114-238

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

II.	 A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017

Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP Share of JV* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1) Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment A 6,615.68 (0.13) (365.85) 6,249.70
b) Capital Work in Progress 724.49 - - 724.49
c) Investment Property A - - 160.35 160.35
d) Other Intangible Assets A 49.82 - (4.68) 45.14
e) Intangible Assets under Development 2.86 - - 2.86
f) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 12,042.43 - 847.09 12,889.52
ii)	 Loans - - - -
iii)	 Other Financial Assets C 494.05 (4.76) (299.04) 190.25

g) Deferred Tax Assets(Net) - - - -
h) Other Non-Current Assets C 27.08 - 506.14 533.22

2) Current Assets
a) Inventories D 5,069.96 - 56.24 5,126.20
b) Financial Assets

i)	 Investments B 6,781.30 (43.66) 845.19 7,582.84
ii)	 Trade Receivables 10,615.39 - - 10,615.39
iii)	 Cash & Cash Equivalents B 6,333.68 (0.58) 222.93 6,556.04
iv)	 Bank balances (other than iii above) 88.03 - - 88.03
v)	 Loans F 426.70 (0.40) (426.30) -
vi)	 Other Financial Assets F - - 132.70 132.70

c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - - -
d) Other Current Assets F 266.32 (185.59) 296.68 377.40
Total Assets 49,537.82 (235.12) 1,971.42 51,274.12

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
a) Equity Share Capital 1,232.50 - - 1,232.50
b) Other Equity B 34,572.72 - 1,606.17 36,178.89
Liabilities
1) Non-Current Liabilities

a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Other financial liabilities - - - -
	 ii)	 Other Long-Term Liabilities H 1,439.78 - (1,439.78) -
b)	 Provisions 1.08 6.50 - 7.58
c)	 Deferred Tax Liability 44.99 - 68.01 112.72
d)	 Other non - current liabilities - - - -

2) Current Liabilities
a)	 Financial Liabilities
	 i)	 Borrowings 4,050.50 - - 4,050.50
	 ii)	 Trade Payables
 		�  -  Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 20.46 - - 20.46
 		  -  Due to Others 3,926.51 (0.31) - 3,926.20
	 iii)	 Other financial liabilities H - - 961.71 961.71
b)	 Other Current Liabilities H 2,114.11 (0.02) 478.07 2,592.16
c)	 Provisions I 2,135.17 - (29.66) 2,105.51
d)	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) I - - 85.90 85.90
Total Equity and Liabilities 49,537.82 6.17 1,730.42 51,274.12

* As per para (10) of IND AS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, the Group has accounted equity method for Interest in Joint venture as at transition
date. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities pertaining to Joint ventures which were consolidated line by line under previous GAAP were excluded and balance
difference between assets and liabilities pertains to Investment in Joint ventures accounted under previous GAAP

Consolidated Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

KEWAL KIRAN CLOTHING LIMITED

232

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

II.	 B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Share of JV Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue:

Revenue from Operations J 49,237.83 (0.04)  (1,528.32)   47,709.48

Other Income K   2,867.51 (4.87)  (1,115.86)   1,746.78

Total Revenue (I + II)   52,105.34 (4.91)  (2,644.18)   49,456.26
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed   17,782.16 -   -   17,782.16

Purchase of stock in trade 1,626.28 -   -   1,626.28

Change in inventories of finished goods, work in
progress and stock in trade

J   799.16 -  (11.42) 787.74

Excise duty on sales J   -   1,059.49 1,059.49

Employee benefit expenses L 5,956.41 (0.20)  (34.75) 5,921.46

Finance cost J 526.75 -  (199.57)   327.18

Depreciation and amortisation expenses A 479.35 -  (3.69)   475.67

Manufacturing and operating expenses A 4,773.77 - 3.06 4,776.83

Administrative and other expenses J&K 3,138.52 (4.90)  (186.73) 2,951.79

Selling and distribution expenses J 5,200.64 -  (2,281.67) 2,918.97

Total Expenses 40,287.95 (5.10)  (1,655.30)   38,627.56
Profit before exceptional items, share of profit/
(loss) of joint venture and tax (III - IV)

11,817.39 0.19  (988.88)   10,828.70

Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture - - (4.36) (4.36)

Profit before exceptional items and tax 11,817.39 0.19 (993.24)   10,824.34

Exceptional Items - - - -

Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI) 11,817.39 0.19 (993.24)   10,824.34

Extraordinary items - - - -

Profit before tax (VII - VIII) 11,817.39 0.19 (993.24) 10,824.34

Tax Expense:
Current tax 3,200.00 - 12.03   3,212.03

Deferred tax 94.76 - 67.73   162.50

(Excess)/Short provision for taxes of earlier years  (4.85) -   -   (4.85)

Profit for the period (IX - X) 8,527.48 0.19  (1,073)   7,454.67

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

Remeasurement [gain / (loss)] of net defined
benefit liability

L - - (34.75) 34.75

Effect [gain / (loss)] of measuring equity
instruments at fair value through OCI

- -  0.14  (0.14)

Income tax on above 12.03 (12.03)

Total of Other Comprehensive income - - (22.58) 22.58
Total Comprehensive income for the period
(XI+XII)

8,527.48 0.19 1,095.58 7,432.08

Consolidated Notes
on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 233

Corporate Overview 1-36 Statutory Reports 44-107 Financial Statements 114-238

 (` in lakhs except as otherwise stated)

III.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities 8,090.24 (78.82) 8,011.42
Net Cash flow from Investing Activities (1,679.81) 750.00 (929.81)
Net Cash flow from Financing Activities (2,092.69) (644.68) (2,737.37)
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash equivalents 4,317.73 26.51 4,344.24
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01, 2016 2,018.58 196.30 2,214.88
Cash and cash Equivalents as at March 31,2017 6,333.70 222.33 6,556.03

IV.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 01st April, 2016

Nature of Adjustments
As at

31st March, 2017
As at

31st March, 2016

Equity as per Previous GAAP (I) 35,805.23 29,873.73
Effect of measuring investments at fair value 1,714.00 2,737.09
Deferred tax impact on above (67.70) -
Effect of proposed dividend - 222.51
Impact of change in definition of Control/Joint venture (40.14) (35.53)
Total Effect of transition to Ind AS 1,606.16 2,924.07
Equity as per Ind AS 37,411.39 32,797.80

	� Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 01st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and profit or loss for the year ended 31st